Total debt 6.28 6.17 747,552 793,383 76 79

The current average interest rate (floating rate debt and fixed rate debt), pre‑margin across all facilities is 6.29% (2015: 6.17%).
The current average margin across all facilities is 126 basis points (2015: 127 basis points).

Sensitivity

The Group’s sensitivity of net result before tax and equity to interest rate movement has been determined based on the
exposure to interest rates at the reporting date. A sensitivity of 100 basis points has been selected across the three currencies
to which the Group is exposed to floating rate debt: AUD, EUR and USD. The 100 basis points sensitivity is determined to be
reasonable as it is assessed to be flat across the yield curve.

The Trust’s sensitivity of net loss before tax and equity to interest rate movement has been determined based on the exposure
to interest rates at the reporting date. A sensitivity of 100 basis points has been selected. The 100 basis points sensitivity is
determined to be reasonable as it is assessed to be flat across the yield curve.

Infigen Energy Group

2016
AUD $’000

AUD
+100 bps

AUD
–100 bps

EUR
+100 bps

EUR
–100 bps

USD
+100 bps

USD
–100 bps

Effect on income statement

Cash AUD 21,880 219 (219) – – – –

USD 107,250 – – 1,073 (1,073) – –

EUR 18,472 – – – – 185 (185)

147,602

Borrowings AUD 531,027 (1,361) 1,361 – – – –

EUR 20,834 – – (208) (9) – –

USD 155,793 – – – – (170) 142

Woodlawn AUD 39,898 (47) 47 – – – –

747,552

Capitalised loan cost AUD 3,032 30 (30) – – – –

USD 2,030 – – – – 20 (20)

5,062

86 INFIGEN ENERGY ANNUAL REPORT 2016

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (Continued)

2015
AUD $’000

AUD
+100 bps

AUD
–100 bps

EUR
+100 bps

EUR
–100 bps

USD
+100 bps

USD
–100 bps

Derivatives
– interest rate swaps

AUD 67,353 674 (674) – – – –

USD 30,541 – – – – 305 (305)

97,894

Derivatives
– interest rate caps

AUD 8 – – – – – –

Total income statement (485) 485 865 (1,082) 340 (368)

Effect on hedge reserve

Derivatives
– interest rate swaps

AUD 394,912 3,949 (3,949) – – – –

USD 138,814 – – – – 1,388 (1,388)

Total hedge reserve 3,949 (3,949) – – 1,388 (1,388)

Total effect on equity 3,464 (3,464) 865 (1,082) 1,728 (1,756)

2015
AUD $’000

AUD
+100 bps

AUD
–100 bps

EUR
+100 bps

EUR
–100 bps

USD
+100 bps

USD
–100 bps

Effect on income statement

Cash AUD 16,648 166 (166) – – – –

EUR 19,619 – – 196 (10) – –

USD 8,915 – – – – 89 (40)

45,182 – – – – – –

Borrowings AUD 531,027 (1,191) 1,191 – – – –

EUR 30,834 – – (308) 15 – –

USD 186,120 – – – – (123) 55

Woodlawn AUD 45,402 (62) 62 – – – –

Capitalised loan cost AUD 4,036 – – – – – –

USD 2,464 – – – – – –

799,883 – – – – – –

Derivatives
– interest rate swaps AUD 83,733 1,491 (1,491) – – – –

USD 15,613 – – – – – –

Derivatives
– interest rate caps AUD 53 111 (46) – – – –

Total income statement 515 (450) (112) 5 (34) 15

Effect on hedge reserve

Derivatives
– interest rate swaps

AUD 411,886 15,168 (16,137) – – – –

USD 173,846 – – – – 9,006 (9,656)

Total hedge reserve 15,168 (16,137) – – 9,006 (9,656)

Total effect on equity 15,683 (16,587) (112) 5 8,972 (9,641)

87

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Infigen Energy Trust Group

AUD
$’000

AUD
+100 bps

AUD
–100 bps

2016

Impact on income statement

Cash 405 4 (4)

2015

Impact on income statement

Cash 399 4 (4)

2) Market risk – electricity and environmental certificates price risk

Nature of price risk

The Group’s electricity and environmental certificates are exposed to the risk of changes in the market prices arising from the
sale of electricity and environmental certificates to utility companies, an industrial customer and to wholesale markets in the
regions it operates and sells in Australia. A decrease in the electricity or environmental certificate price reduces revenue earned.

Price risk management

To mitigate the financial risks of electricity and environmental certificate prices falling, the Group has entered into power

[…]

expenses are denominated in the same currency as the associated revenue and investments. The Group’s balance sheet
exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date is shown below. This represents the EUR and USD assets and liabilities
the Group holds translated to the AUD functional currency.

2016 2015

Foreign currency (AUD $’000) EUR USD EUR USD

Cash 18,472 107,250 19,491 8,829

Short‑term intercompany loans – – 46,011 62,270

Interest rate swap – (40,231) – –

Net investment in foreign operations – – 9,860 403,344

Trade payables – – – (443)

Borrowings (20,834) (155,793) (30,835) –

Total exposure (foreign currency AUD $’000) (2,362) (88,774) 44,527 474,000

89

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Sensitivity

The following table details the Group’s pre‑tax sensitivity to a 10% change in the AUD against the USD and the EUR, with all
other variables held constant, as at the reporting date, for its unhedged foreign exchange exposure.

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is determined to be a reasonable measure for assessing the effect of exchange
rate movements.

Consolidated
AUD’000

AUD/EUR
+10 %

AUD/EUR
–10%

AUD/USD
+10%

AUD/USD
–10%

2016

Income statement (236) 236 (4,854) 4,854

Foreign currency translation reserve – – – –

2015

Income statement (3,467) 3,467 (7,065) 7,065

Foreign currency translation reserve (986) 986 (40,334) 40,334

4) Credit risk and counterparty risk

Nature of credit risk

The Group’s risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group and the
Trust arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks, as well as credit exposures
to customers.

Credit risk management

The Group’s exposure is regularly monitored and the aggregate value of transactions is spread among creditworthy
counterparties. The Group’s credit risk on liquid funds and derivative financial instruments is limited because the
counterparties are: